RESOLUTION NO. 194

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF KIRKLAND, OBJECTING TO THE INCLUSION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE TOWN OF KIRKLAND, WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1. OF KING COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Town of Kirkland, situated in King county, now has a splendid municipally owned water system sufficient to meet its every demand, present and future, and

WHEREAS, the town of Kirkland and vicinity is presently heavily encumbered with local improvement bonds that are not and cannot be met at maturity, and

WHEREAS, the addition thereto of a 2-mill tax, general obligation bonds, revenue bonds and the creation of local improvement districts will tend to devaluate the present status of property in Kirkland and vicinity, and

WHEREAS, the Town council of the Town of Kirkland is directly opposed to the mechanism, powers and absolute authority granted to the duly created commission to be formed to carry out the terms and effect of Chapter 1, Laws of Washington, 1931, and

WHEREAS, the Town council of the Town of Kirkland is not opposed to the general proposition of public ownership of electric light and power utilities, in proper cases and provided more adequate and representative commissions can be created with less arbitrary and dictatorial powers,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Kirkland that it is the opinion of this Town council that all area and territory embraced within the town limits of the Town of Kirkland, towit: all of precincts numbered one and two of said town, have been unjustly and improperly included within proposed public utility district No. 1, King County, and will not be benefitted by inclusion therein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Town council hereby protests against the Town of Kirkland being included in proposed public utility district No. 1, King county, and hereby respectfully requests that the Honorable Board of County Commissioners of King County exclude all desaid precincts therefrom,

BE IT RESOLVED FURTHER that a duplicate original of this resolution be filed with the Board of County Commissioners of King county at once.

ADOPTED and PASSED by the Town council of the Town of Kirkland at a special meeting of said council, duly convened and held at Kirkland, Washington on the 12th day of January, 1937, and signed by the mayor and clerk in authentication of its passage.

Mayor of the Town of Kirkland, Wash.

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Town of Kirkland.

STATE OF WASHINGTON)
COUNTY OF KING (ss

Maurice D. Powell, the undersigned a Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and sworn, do state herein, that on the 12th day of January, 1937, personally appeared before me the above described individuals, to me known to be the mayor and clerk of the town of Kirkland, respectively; that they signed the above instrument for and behalf of the Town of Kirkland as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

notary Public in and for the State of Washington, at Kirkland.